To
: Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

   Cik Latifah Hj. Mohd Yusof 


From
: Asia Management Services Sdn Bhd
  Ms Teoh Kok Jong

RE
: VARIATION TO THE UNAUDITED FINAL RESULTS OF BONIA 

CORPORATION BERHAD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1999 AS

ANNOUNCED ON 03 SEPTEMBER 1999

Further to our recent Preliminary Final Statement and Dividend Announcement for the year ended 30 June 1999, we regret to inform the Exchange of the following changes to our earlier statement:-




Earlier





Variation/
 





Announcement

Revised


Difference





Group
      Co.

Group
       Co.

Group
      Co.





 RM’000
  RM’000

 RM’000
    RM’000

RM’000
  RM’000


1. Consolidated Operating Loss
(5,619)
   (599)

(6,119)
     (979)
 (500)      (380)

    before Income Tax, Minority








    Interests and Extraordinary

    Items and after Interest on

    Borrowings [see note (i)],

    Depreciation and Amortisation

   LESS: Income Tax

    237
      11

    237
        11
      0
        0
   Consolidated Operating Loss
(5,382)
   (588)

(5,882)
     (968)
 (500)
   (380)

   before deducting Minority

   Interests

  LESS: Minority Interests
 1,058
        0

  1,058
          0
     0
        0


   Consolidated Operating Loss
(4,324)
   (588)

(4,824)
    (968)
(500)
   (380)
   Attributable to Members of

   the Company

NOTES

(i.)   Operating Loss is arrived 
 (3,580)   (681)

(4,080)
  (1,060)



        at after charging interest

        on borrowings 

(ii.)  Loss after tax but before
  -9.1%
 -112.6%
  -9.9%
  -185.4%

        Minority Interests as a

        percentage of turnover

(iii.)Loss after tax and Minority
-12.8%
     -2.0%
-14.3%
     -3.4%

       Interests as a percentage of

       issued capital and reserves 

2. Earnings in sen per ordinary
(21.64)
  (2.94)

(24.14)
   (4.84)
N/A
   N/A
    share for the year

3. Net Tangible Asset backing per
   1.48
   1.42

    1.34
     1.40
N/A
   N/A
    ordinary share (RM) 

Reasons for the variation:-

The difference in the Operating Loss Before Income Tax and Minority Interest is RM500,000.00 at Group level which was attributed to:-

(a.) additional provision of interest expense; and

(b.) reversal of interest capitalised from the completed investment properties.

At the Company level, the difference of RM380,000.00 was attributed to the additional provision of interest expense only.

Except for the above, the rest of the financial information as announced on 03 September 1999 are not materially affected.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TEOH KOK JONG

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur, 15 September 1999
